MINUTES
February 9, 2022
Jackson, Mississippi

The Mississippi Board of Licensure for Professional Engineers & Surveyors held a
meeting on February 9, 2022, using the web conference service known as Zoom. Zoom
was used instead of an in person meeting due to health and safety concerns related to the
COVID-19 pandemic. The Board's office in Jackson, Mississippi was open and available
for public participation; however, there were no visitors on the date and time of the
meeting, unless otherwise mentioned under the roll call below.

I ROLL CALL AND APPROVAL OF MINUTES

1. Roll Call
Board President Tracy called the meeting to order at 8:30 A.M. on Wednesday,
February 9, 2022, via Zoom. Staff Officer Gilmore completed the roll call with the
following persons identified as present via teleconference using Zoom or in person:

Board Members: Agency staff:

Sarah Tracy, PE Mark Humphreys

Mike Thornton, PS Jane Phillips

Carey Hardin, PE Monica Gilmore

Dr. Dennis Truax, PE Pamela Shields

Steve Twedt, PE AGO - Attorney Avery Lee

Bill Mitchell, PE / PS

Joe E. Lauderdale, PE Guest:

Blake Collins, PS Barbara Mills

Patrick Martino, PS AGO - Attorney Jessica Robinson

On a motion from Board Member Bill Mitchell and second by Dr. Dennis Truax,
the February 9, 2022, meeting agenda was submitted for approval. The motion
carried unanimously.
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2. Review and Approval of Minutes
The Board reviewed the minutes of the December 8, 2021, regular meeting. On a
motion from Board Member Mike Thornton and second by Board Member Patrick
Martino, the minutes for the December 8, 2021, meeting was approved as
submitted. The motion carried unanimously.

II BUSINESS

A. Executive Director’s Report

1. The Executive Director presented information relative to the review and
update of the forms, applications, and associated instructions for the
agency, including the draft complaint form as well as the ongoing
assessment of implementing a biennial renewal process. The Board has
requested and given approval for the updated complaint documents to be
placed on the agency website as soon as available but no later than the
April 6, 2022, board meeting.

2. The Executive Director presented information on the NCEES exam results
and related data by category (re PE, PS, FE, FS).

3. The Executive Director presented the financial reports dated November 30,
2021, and December 31, 2021 for Board review.

4. The Executive Director presented Barbara Mills with a plaque and
monetary gift in recognition of her 23 years of work as the agency
Licensure Officer upon her recent retirement from the agency.

B. Disciplinary/Legal Matters

The Board reviewed and discussed the status of cases in progress. Board Attorney
representative Avery Lee with Ms. Phillips, Mr. Humphreys and the assigned Board
Member(s) updated the Board on open disciplinary and /or legal matters. Board Member
Mike Thornton with a second by Board Member Bill Mitchell made a motion for the board to
consider going into executive session to discuss disciplinary matters. Motion carried
unanimously.

On a motion by Board Member Carey Hardin and a second by Board Member Joe
Lauderdale, the Board voted to go into executive session to discuss disciplinary cases.
Motion carried unanimously.
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On a motion by Board Member Bill Mitchell and a second by Board Member Carey Hardin,
the Board voted to exit executive session. Motion carried unanimously.

Board President Tracy reported that the following matters were discussed in executive
session:

Case# 1119/07 — Building Code Violation- Consent decree and / or hearing.
Case # 0721/22 - Surveying Standards — LOE to be issued

Case # 0122/26 — CPC violation — Matter resolved. Case dismissed

Case #1122/27 — CPC violation — Matter resolved. Case dismissed

At the conclusion of all reports, Board Member Joe Lauderdale with a second by Board
Member Steve Twedt made a motion to accept the reports and recommendations presented
including the recommendations. Motion carried unanimously.

C. Applications
The Board approved the following actions regarding applications:

1. Citations to the 2022-10 NCEES Examination (02)

NAME FE PPE FS PPS MS Section
Tyson Their Olinger X
Neil Scott Hickman X

2. Mentoring (0)
NAME REASON

N/A

3. Deferred (0)

NAME REASON
N/A
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NAME
N/A

NAME
N/A

LIC.NO.

32543
32544
32545
32546
32547
32548
32549
32550
32551
32552
32553
32554
32555
32556
32557
32558
32559
32560
32561
32562
32563
32564
32565
32566

4. Denied (0)

5. Licensure Approval (0)

6. Ratification — Professional Engineers Licensed (115)

NAME

Awad, Ahmed Alaa Saleem
Andrews, John Michael
Befikadu, Elizabeth
Bernard, Bliss Kelley
Bennett, Robert David
Blakeney, Dalton Morris
Bodenschatz, David W
Bryant, Joseph Wiley
Collins, Christopher Adam
Couch, Keith Joseph
Creegan, John Joseph
DeMonsabert, Sharon Mishler
Elvestad, Gregory Thomas
Eakins, Kandon Deon
Ensor, Benjamin Thomas
Fulton, David M

Garmezy, Nicole Duryea Rice
Giltner, Brian

Goetz, Anthony Edward
Gunter, Daniel Clark

Hale, Jason

Hand, John Joseph

Hardy, Nathaniel W
Hester, Henry Griffin

REASON

REASON

LIC.DATE

01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
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32567
32568
32569
32570
32571
32572
32573
32574
32575
32576
32577
32578
32579
32580
32581
32582
32583
32584
32585
32586
32587
32588
32589
32590
32591
32592
32593
32594
32595
32596
32597
32598
32599
32600
32601
32614
32615
32616
32617
32618

Hossenlopp, David Paul
Huff, Patrick Don

Jensen, Richard Wayne
Yang, Junghoon

Koch, Kimberly Clair
Krempl, Jason Richard
Langstaff, Ronald Allen
Lewis, Richard Wayne
Lopez-Ona, Eugene William
Mall, Benjamin James Conrad
Malloy, Johnathan Burgess
Maloney, William
McCrumb, Anthony David
McDonnell, Terrence R
Meehan, Richard J
Nichols, Cory Wayne
Palmer, Adam

Parker, John Spencer
Perez, Henry S

Porter, David Ross

Prater, Ronald Lynn
Sterescu, Mihai

Taylor, Emma Hensley
Thoma, Douglas Scott
Ward, Joseph Mitchell
Watkins, Sammy Davis
White, Joshua Benjamin
Wild, Michael R

Yost, Michael David
Kotulak, Peter William
McArthur, William David
Bislip-Morales, Carlos Bertram
Peacock, William Bruce
Ward, Jon P

Yost, Hudson Lawrence
Cawley, Brian Francis
Cooke, Geofrey Lance
Gaddy, Ryan Christopher
Haury, Brian Christopher
Jones, Matthew Davis

01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/01/2022
01/03/2022
01/03/2022
01/03/2022
01/03/2022
01/03/2022
01/03/2022
01/08/2022
01/08/2022
01/08/2022
01/08/2022
01/08/2022
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32619
32620
32621
32622
32623
32624
32625
32626
32627
32628
32634
32635
32636
32637
32638
32639
32640
32641
32642
32643
32644
32653
32654
32655
32656
32657
32658
32659
32660
32665
32666
32667
32668
32669
32670
32671
32672
32673
32674
32675

Kahanek, Christopher Benno
Keller, Garrett

Moreau, Bret Matthew
Millemon, Kyle William
Perez, Luis O.

Shah, Anupam Dinesh
Smith, Emily M
Stavinoha, Sara Lynn
Weinbaum, Michael
Wilson, Daniel Lane
Tiwari, Prasoon

Maisch, Brian Robert
Agarwal, Shiv Shankar
Anderson, William Dean
Carter, Randall Dean
Fulk, Michael Eric
Lindsey, Brian Charles
Malbroue, Arthur
Oberlander, Angela M
Smith, Jeffrey David
Taylor, William Leslie
Davis, Jeremy

Graves, Evan Watkins
Hitt, Matthew Tyler
Mudd, Evan Schoultz
Munn, Quentin Tyler
Steele, Strider Eugene
Tedder, Jeffrey A
Torrence, David Abram
Babyak, Nathaniel
Hood, Thomas

Kistner, Luke I
Marcomb, Roger Joseph
Pantel, Richard Joseph
Rem, Matthew David
Renzi, Ryan Andrew
Rust, Samuel Augustine
Schenkel, Daniel

You, John

Ciccotello, Keith Samuel

01/08/2022
01/08/2022
01/08/2022
01/08/2022
01/08/2022
01/08/2022
01/08/2022
01/08/2022
01/08/2022
01/08/2022
01/11/2022
01/11/2022
01/13/2022
01/13/2022
01/13/2022
01/13/2022
01/13/2022
01/13/2022
01/13/2022
01/13/2022
01/13/2022
01/15/2022
01/15/2022
01/15/2022
01/15/2022
01/15/2022
01/15/2022
01/15/2022
01/15/2022
01/21/2022
01/21/2022
01/21/2022
01/21/2022
01/21/2022
01/21/2022
01/21/2022
01/21/2022
01/21/2022
01/21/2022
01/25/2022
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32676
32677
32678
32679
32680
32681
32682
32683
32684
32686
32687

ENR.NO.

32531
32532
32533
32535
32538
32539
32540
32541
32542
32602
32629
32630
32631
32685
32697
32698
32699
32700

Goeckel, Jeremy Lynn
Wernz, Michael Logan
Jacobson, Daniel Jay
Boadi-Danquah, Eugene
Megerson, James E
Rakes, Matthew Lee
Riley, Paul Allott
Gunn, Joshua Allen
Gros, Robert John
Smith, Michael Joseph
Hassell, Tyler Dean

01/25/2022
01/25/2022
01/25/2022
01/25/2022
01/25/2022
01/25/2022
01/25/2022
01/25/2022
01/25/2022
01/25/2022
01/26/2022

7. Ratification of Engineer Interns Enrolled (18)

NAME

Morrison, William Burns
Coleman, Tyler Dennis
Burke, Thomas William
Bush, Robert T

Mann, Michael Alan
Sharif, Shariful Islam
Coleman, James Paul
Moore, Trevin Hall
Avin, Caleb Dean

Li, Yang

Gent, Matthew Daniel
Price, Hunter Allen
Wabhl, Joshua

Williams, April LaRosa
Provost, Leigh Ann
Stephens, Rodney Cabe
Lee, Michael Aaron
Leger, Joshua Allan

ENR.DATE

12/02/2021
12/02/2021
12/02/2021
12/08/2021
12/09/2021
12/15/2021
12/26/2021
12/26/2021
12/28/2021
01/05/2022
01/09/2022
01/09/2022
01/09/2022
01/25/2022
02/02/2022
02/02/2022
02/02/2022
02/02/2022
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8. Ratification of Surveyors Licensed (00)
LIC.NO. NAME LIC.DATE
N/A

9. Ratification of Surveyor Interns Enrolled (01)
ENR.NO. NAME ENR.DATE

32534 Russum, Daniel Allen 12/03/2021

10. Certificates of Authority Issued

The Board ratified the following thirty-eight (38) certificates of Authority for Engineering
and Surveying.

LIC.NO. NAME LIC.DATE
(Engineering)

32529 Tabb Structural Engineering PLLC 12/06/2021
32530 Linkan Engineering Ltd. 12/17/2021
32603 Dilling Group, Inc. 01/06/2022
32604 Global Dominion Access USA Corp. 01/06/2022
32605 DRG Technical Solutions, LLC 01/06/2022
32606 Longleaf Engineering, LLC 01/06/2022
32607 Thomas Wayne Harding, P. E. PLLC 01/06/2022
32608 Insight Engineering, PLLC 01/06/2022
32609 Engineering Associates, LLC 01/06/2022
32610 Robert L. Wright & Associates, Inc. 01/06/2022
32611 Enviro-South, LLC 01/06/2022
32613 Applied Engineering Management Corporation  01/06/2022
32632 Partner Engineering and Science Inc. 01/10/2022
32633 [.A Lewin P.E. and Associates 01/10/2022
32645 JTAM Engineering, LLC 01/13/2022
32646 Arup US, Inc. 01/13/2022
32647 AEM Engineering Consultants, PLLC 01/13/2022
32648 Traffic Solutions, LLC 01/13/2022
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32650 [.A. Lewin P. E. and Associates

01/13/2022

32651 Partner Engineering and Science Inc. 01/13/2022
32661 Chastain & Associates LLC 01/20/2022
32662 e.Construct. USA, LLC 01/20/2022
32663 Aquatic Design & Engineering, Inc. 01/20/2022
32664 Buras Consulting, PLLC 01/20/2022
32689 Uzman Engineering LLC 01/27/2022
32691 Plan North Engineers 01/27/2022
32692 McLin Taylor, Inc. 01/27/2022
32693 The Desoto Group, LLC 01/27/2022
32694 Al Engineers, Inc. 01/27/2022
32695 ZRHD, P. C. 01/27/2022
32696 DG Architectural and Engineering
Facility Solutions, PLLC 01/31/2022
(Surveying)
32525 Daniels Land Surveying, PLLC 12/28/2021
32528 B.E.I. Surveying, LLC 01/03/2022
32612 L&L Land Surveying, Inc. 01/06/2022
32649 JM Civil Engineering, LLC 01/13/2022
32652 Whiteley Oliver LLC 01/13/2022
32688 Maser Consulting 01/27/2022
32690 Dynamic Land Solutions 01/27/2022

Upon request by the Executive Director, members of the Board committed to
continue reviewing licensure applications where needed, with the understanding that
the Board has authorized staff to approve 10-year rule PE Comity applications
where there are no disciplinary infractions. All other application types would
mandate Board review.

Motion to ratify the recommendations for citations to the exam and ratifications for

enrollment and licensure was made by Board Member Bill Mitchell and seconded
by Board Member Carey Hardin. Motion carried unanimously.

D. Next Meeting

The Board reaffirmed Wednesday, April 6, 2022, as its next meeting.
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III. ADJOURNMENT

Motion to adjourn presented by Board Member Carey Hardin with a second by Board
Member Bill Mitchell. Motion carried unanimously. Meeting adjourned.

iy iwm::‘r»m"*

Executive Director Mark (Jﬂlmphreys
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